UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2225007270 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/07/2022 08:32 AMPg: 10of 8

Investor Loan # 214742349

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mongage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenus
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Aftzr Recording Retuen To:

Preedo:m Mortgage Corporation C/O:

Mangage C.omnect Dacument Solutions

6860 Nortr Argarne Street, Unit A

Denver, CO 80245

APN/Tax 1) 10/24-226-001 PIN: 19-24.226-001-0000
Recording Mumbei: 1297474

This document was prepare’ by, Ereedom Merteage Corpors ion, Mi ice, 10500 Kineaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 4603797564 (855) 690-5900 e
Space Abee Chis Line For Recording Data -
Original Principal Amount: 32149310 Loan Number: 0091051565
Unpaid Principal Amonnt: $194,390 85 FHA Case No.: 137-8070032-702
New Principal Amount: $183,198.58 MERSH 100195399007 160185

LOAN MODIFICATIOM AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination P2.t7.4 Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betwsen OLI®VAFEMI MASHA, SINGLE
MAN whose address is 6601 8 WASHTENAW AVE, CHICACO, IL £0629 (“Borfower” or “i"")
and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose addrens is 907 Pleasant Valley
Avenue, Mount Laurel, N 08034 (“Lender”), and MORTCAGE ELECTRONIC
48501-2026 (*Mortgagee™), is given on 08/19/2022 and amends and sepplowients (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trest or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by OFL.GWVAFEMI
MASHA, SINGLE MAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR GUARANTEED RATE INC, for
$214,931.00 and interest, dated 04/29/2015 and recorded on Date 05/072015 in Book o Jiber
at page(s) ______ or as Document/Instrument Number 15127124F%, n
the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and $etufed by the
Seourity Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and
encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Security Instutiient a§ the
“Property,” located at 6601 S WASHTENAW AVE CHICAGO, IL 60629, Sec Exhibit A for
Legal Description

' If more than cne Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is fafefred to as
“Borrower” or “1” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vité vetsa where
appropnate. '

Page | of 7

0000 R

[TAASKINGHD.2759229521 44) D55265-0009 1 048-0 [PA3. 1747] [DOC: 13 66/118 HL2684T7B1] F_1_0)



2225007270 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS #: 100196399007160185

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporation that is aclling
solely as a nomineg for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successofs and assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2025. The MERS telephone number is
(2%5) 679-MERS (6377).

Imporian: Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FFA) requires that Lender provide
you with ‘narmation designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are baing
offered to voudender is required to provide you with clear and understandable writien
informarion abavu. the terms, costs, and rsks of ihe modified mortgage in a timély manner W
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1below continue to be true in all matenal sespecis, thei this Loan
Madification Agreement (“Agleerient™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on tie V'roperty and (2} the MNote secured by the Motigage. The
Martgage and Note 1ogether, as they <y previously have been amended, are reférred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms used in\this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Documests I these is more than one borrowel o mortgagor
exccuting this document, each is referred to as“I"Words signifying the singular (3uch as “I’)
shall incude the plural (such as “we”} and vice versa-whzre appropriate.

1. My Representations. [ cenify, represent to Lender, and acree as follows:

A. 1live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Propert? as wy principal residence. The
Propenty has not been condemned and has no material adveiz« physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

B. Tam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no/chanze in the
ownership of the Property afier 1 signed the Loan Documents.

D. If 1 received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding sub$&quenl ) the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that T will not have personal ligbility om
the debt pursuant to this Agreement,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification, T understand and acknowledge
that:

A. Asaprecondition to recelving this proposed modification ol the Loan Docuriirits, 1 st
accept and fully execute the required subordinate morgage loan (also called a Pattial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). T have reviewed and approved the téifhs of Siich
subordinate [oan.

Page2of7

n

OB 000 OO

[TAACKINGIN. 2182204 H 343 065268.-O00818480 [PAQ . 1T4] [000 1954418 1.2484T231| F1__0)



B.

[:v

3. The

2225007270 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not besn met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correat, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, {2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

Tae Loan Documents will nat be modified unless and unfil (1) Lender approves this
Aesrement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
OCCuUrmes.

Modilicatiorf all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be irue in all

material respects 2=d .l preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Dovwnents will automatically become modified on 09/01/2022 (the
“Modification Effective Date””) and all unpaid late charges, peanaltics, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If I'hax ¢ tailed to make any payments that are a precoridition to this
modification, this modification will rot take effect.

A‘

B.

Page 5 of 7

The new Maturity Date will be: 09/71/2062

The new principal balance of my Wot: will be $183,198.58 (the “New Principal
Balance™. In servicing your loan, the Tenier may have incurred third-paiiy fees or
charges that were not included in the terms of s'is Agreement, If 5o, ffiede fees and
charges will appear on your monthly statement uadsr “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will not accrue interest or Jate fees. You may pry-¢hese fees and charges at any
fime. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and chasges at the earliest of (1} the
date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, {2) the ¢ite you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (3) the Martwrity Date.

1 promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order o. Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 5.500%, Feginfing
09/01/2022, both before and after any new default. This fixed interest rate Wil serain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Medified -
Loan Documents are paid in full,

On 10101/2022 and on the fisst day of each month thereafter until all of the cbligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower must make fionthly
payiments of $1,549.19 {each, a “Monthly Payment™). Exch Monthly Paymeii iheludes
principal and interest of $944.88, plus the current required escrow payment 6f $604.31.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance With
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment oceurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

I will be in default if [ do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Docuiments.

N

[TARCKREID 2TEE2201 21 44) 059285-0000 432 {PAG. 1748) (DO 13 B30 16 14 2404774 | [F1,.0)



2225007270 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, Additional Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the following:

A. Iaccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not [imiied
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when T pay off, sell, of refinaiice
the Property, which may make these things more difficult 1o do. The sibotidinate lien
may alsa make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien finanting,

(%, My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result; if
zite faterest rate in my Loan Documents eould go up and down based oh changes in
ai. irdex, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than T would have
paid beforz this modification,

B. T authorize Lender to-2ttach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recoiding information of the original security instruinedi, and Any
other relevant information requirsd by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording i’ and v/he ender seeks recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Dacuments or their authorized represeftative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless {\\ a vorrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divore:d 4nd the Property has been transferred to bne
spouse in the divorce decree, in which evint i~ spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreemeit Zalfiough the non-sigmng Spouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under/the Loan Documentsy, or {3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing,

D, This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbarance, trial perivd plan,
or workout plan that T entered into with Lender before the dato.of Ziis Agreement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect and [ will comply, wita all covenafits,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not {imitéd to) my
agreement fo pay all taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, [mipaitds,
and all other similar abligations, the amounts of which may change in acéordancs with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, énforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. [ will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement{s) of ginilar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary ot required
by Lender's procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgagie, a3 moditied
by this Agreemeant, is in first-priority lien position and is fiilly enforceable. Tha terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be nult and void, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), tifle insurance produci(s), andfor
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

Page 4 of 7

0O 0

[TAACKINGLD 27892291 2 144] 0SO2R6-00081048-0 (FAQ. 1748} [DOC (160116 i 2ada 7T01) .1 0}



2225007270 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. Iknow that I am only eatitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or iii the requited
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the erior. If [ do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If T accept the corrected terms, [ will execute and prompily returi to Letder
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Comrected Agreement’). If T do not sign and delivet a Cometled
Aeement o any additional document required by Lender to comply with ihe
Mowfication, the tenms of the original Loan Dacuments shall continue in full force and
effect sush terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and T may not be eligible for
the Med.dication.

1. Lender will coll<ct and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, (ny nime, address, telephone number, social security nuinber, cradit
score, income, paynsar iistory, government monitering information, and informaiion
about account balances andactivity (“Personal Information”). In addition, | tonsent to (he
disclosure of my Personal iniomation and the terms of this Agreement by Lender te (1)
ANy izvEstor, iNSurer, guarantor, or sarvicer that owns, insures, guarantees, &F sefvices my
first lien or subordinate lien (if apylicabie) mortgage lodn(s), (2) companies that perfotm
support services for the Modification ard (3) any FlUD-certified housiiiy counseling
agency.

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents ad ‘or this Agreement is Iost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, I will comply with Lendw’s request to execute, ackhowledge,
initial, and deliver (o Lender any documents Lender deems necessary (“Repiacement
Documents™).

T will deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender within' tex davs afier I receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

K. Mortgage FElectronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™} is a separa’e coporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and fuerhone
number of P.0. Box 2026, Flin, MI 48501-2026 a nominee for the ownei shd LolZet of
the promissory note, its successors and assigns , (i} has the right: 1o exerci any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Propeky:
and (iii) has the right to take any action required of Lender, including, bui ot limited to,
releasing and canceling the morigage loan.

Page 3of 7

00 0

[TAACKINGED. 2760223121 44) CRHASE-0M001 14B-D [PAQ, 17501 (D00 15 5 HE WA F 10}



2225007270 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Bomower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Secuiity

Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrowepand recorded wath it.
I Sign here to execute _|> é?% m
nt

Mot Olutvafemi Masha
!’ olification dp {Must be signed exactly as prinied)

¥ /24 202
’(A: gt y Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witpéss Siznavsre
dpé sjauz HI—' i£
Witness Printed.? .ame
o oA
Witness Signature Date PAMDDIYYYY)

[ cice vefow this fine for Acknowledgement] ) -
STATEOF  MVOohs
COUNTYOF _(° V2 e} N /

On the Q'HJ“\ day of il in the yearcbowd before me, the
undersugm‘.d a Notary Public in and “for n_d Ceate, personally appeared Qluwalem) Masha,
persenally known to me (o proved to me on the hisis of satisfactory evidence) to bé thé person(s)
whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrum 2t and acknowledged to me that hefshe/lhey
executed the same in histheritheir authorized capacity(ies), #ad that by his/her/their Sighiature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of whickith2 person or entity acted; executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

—\lgﬁxﬁpm'—\

{Signature)
Notary Public: W&m A U e~
rinted Name}
My commission expires: oA (Notary Puttis 3o4i)
(Please ensure seal does not overlap any binguage iv jyr i
AAAAAAAAAAAA Pl
{ OFFICIAL SEAL {
¢ WENODY A JOHNSON
4 NCTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS
{ My Commission Expires  12i22/2023
[
Page G of 7

000000 000

(TRACKINGRID. Z7E927913 144] 059265-0000 (48 [PAQ. 1784] [DOC 13 241G 0,268 7411 (F .1 O)



2225007270 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Al ke AR R TR R R AR PR RN SRR AER RN AN T AR AR AR AR A ST R RNk ik ey

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedam Morlgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect Uocument Solutions, LLC, its atlorney in fact

By: Dated: August 31st, 2022

—}Mf—ﬁ’-r——-

Name: Zachary Camp
Title ; Attorney-in-Fact

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF  Denver

On 31st day of August in the year _2022  before Me, Rosalie Peytoiy -~
Notary Public, personally appeared __ Zachary Camp . Attornev - Fam
of Morigage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgags
Corporation, personally known to me {or praved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence} to be the persen{s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey exacutad the same in his/her/their authorized
capacily(ies), and that by histherfheir signature(s) on the instrument the persen(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNEsa?hand and official seal.

Nolary Signature
Al
Rosalie Peyton Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
May 26th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
Signatures continue an the following page ROSALIE PEYTON
NOTARY FUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

HOTARY ID 20224021052
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES WY 76, 2026




2225007270 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

ok e gh ek o e ik e ik

THIS SECTION I3 FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Martgage clictonic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nominee tor Lecder, its successors and assigns

By ozl August 31st, 2022
= Date
David Thao , Assistant Vice-Prasident

[Space bekow this line for £ ckncwledgement]

'STATE OF Colorade

COUNTY QF Denver

On 31stday of _ August _in the year 2022 before me, __Reosalizrovton

Notary Public, personally appeared Dayid Thao -

Assistant Vice-President of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems 17i¢,, as nominee for
Lender, its successors and assigns personally kacwn to me (or proved 9 o on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whase name(s) isfare subscribed +-the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sheithey execuled the same in fis/hastheir
autharized capacity(ies), and that by hisfherftheir signature(s) on the instrument & 2 person(s),
or enlity upon behalf of which the person(s} acled, executed the instrument,

WITNESSQ hand and official seal.

s Notary Signature
Rosalie Peyton Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
May 26th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
ROSALIE PEYTON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY |D 20224021852
MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 25, 2006




2225007270 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Th 2 following described real estate, situated in Cook County, Ilinois;

Lot'48 and the North 8 feet 3/8ths inches of Lot 47 in Block § in Avondale, a Subdivizioh of the
West */2 ¢ Fthe Northeast 1/4 of Section 24, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of ifie Third
Principal Iazr.dian, in Cook County, Tinojs.

Being the samé propasty as conveyed from Marguette Bank, Trustee, of Trust #4914 daied 3-19

1970 to Oluwaicmi Masha as set forth in Deed Instrument #1512719161 dated 05/07/2015,
recorded 05/07/2015, CoakCounty, ILLINOIS.

Page Tof 7

AP0 O

[FRACKINGID. 2763526191 £4] QEQES-0000 1 044-0 [PAQ. 1754 [OVOC: 12 Sl11 & b JARATIA NN [F ¢ .0}



